from a number of professions, found 60% positive responses with regard to attitude of students towards e-learning and only a small 

percentage of students had a neutral or negative attitude for reasons primarily related to technical limitations. Similarly, Kar & Saha 

(2014), conducted a survey study among three hundred eight (n=308) University level students from four Universities namely Sidho-

Kanho-Birsha University, Jadavpur University, Visva-Bharati and Gourbanga University found high attitude of students towards e 

learning and their attitude scores did not differ significantly with their personal variables such as, gender, stream of study and

[...]

Bhuvaneswari & Dharanipriya (2020), conducted quasi-experimental research among sixty (n=60) first-year undergraduate students 

of Agriculture College & Research   Institute, Coimbatore. The findings revealed that majority of the students were found to have 

moderate to highly favourable attitude towards e-Learning. 

Aixia & Wang (2011), in their quantitative study among one hundred twenty- eight (n=128) college students from various disciplines 

of Ningbo University found highly positive attitude about using an online learning environment. However, a larger percentage 

(27.4%) of comments demonstrated an adverse impact of e-learning on user learning.

[...]

Yadav & Albatti (2025), in their mixed -methods study with a sample of seventy-five (n= 75) students from a range of academic 

fields found that students frequently utilized EdTech tools. 96.1% of students stated that they used digital resources to enhance their 

speaking, listening, writing, and reading language. 

Kaur (2024), conducted a correlational study among two hundred ninety-two (n=292) college students from 11 Punjabi colleges, 

the findings revealed that attitudes with regard to e-learning differed significantly depending on whether one had better, good, or 

worse study habits. Also, it was found that college students who have better study habits have a higher attitude toward e-learning.

[...]

found that 83% of students who used AI tools in their study routines improved their academic performance. 35% showed a modest 

improvement and 48% reported a significant improvement. Only seventeen percent of respondents said their academic performance 

was unchanged. 

Kursoro (2019), in a correlational study conducted among three hundred seventy-five (n=375) students in Bukwo District, Uganda, 

demonstrated that social media was frequently used for a variety of purposes. Students have good study habits (mean of 3.18). R= 

0.985 and the R2 value of 0.985 at the significance level of 0.000 supported the correlation results, which reveals a substantial

[...]

had a positive outlook towards ICT and used them to improve their learning. As a result, based on the kind of ICT they used to aid 

their studies, students frequently changed their study habits.  

Hero et al. (2021), in their descriptive correlational study conducted on one hundred and twelve (n=112) junior high school students 

from a private school in the Obando, Bulacan, Philippines district found that students had good study habits and they frequently 

engaged in class debates. Furthermore, a high or significant correlation was found between students' study habits and the integration 

of the e-learning system.  

Finally, Amyot et al. (2017), in their correlational study conducted among two hundred twelve (n=212) second year dental students 

(SP14, n=106) and (SP15, n=106) found that in comparison to 62% of the SP14 class, 72% of the SP15 class reported watching all 

or more than half of the scheduled lectures, with the majority watching multiple lectures every week.